ARTICLES
PUBLISHED ONLINE: 1 AUGUST 2016 | DOI: 10.1038/NGEO2774
Earthquake nucleation in weak
subducted carbonates
Robert M. Kurzawski1,2*, Michael Stipp1, André R. Niemeijer3, Christopher J. Spiers3
and Jan H. Behrmann1
Ocean-floor carbonate- and clay-rich sediments form major inputs to subduction zones, especially at low-latitude convergent
plate margins. Therefore, knowledge of their frictional behaviour is fundamental for understanding plate-boundary

zone (Table 1). Depending on the local thermal gradient, these
domains are spatially shifted implying variations in the amount of
1Department of Marine Geodynamics, GEOMAR Helmholtz Centre for Ocean Research Kiel, Wischhofstr. 1-3, 24148 Kiel, Germany. 2Institute of
Geosciences, University of Kiel, Ludewig-Meyn-Str. 10, 24118 Kiel, Germany. 3HPT Laboratory, Department of Earth Sciences, Utrecht University,
Budapestlaan 4, 3484 CD, Utrecht, The Netherlands. *e-mail: rkurzawski@geomar.de
NATURE GEOSCIENCE | VOL 9 | SEPTEMBER 2016 | www.nature.com/naturegeoscience 717
© Macmillan Publishers Limited . All rights reserved
ARTICLES NATURE GEOSCIENCE DOI: 10.1038/NGEO2774
Table 1 | List of experiments and experimental conditions applied during each experiment.
Experiment σ e�
n (MPa) T (◦C) Pf (MPa) µint
Hemipelagic silty clay gouge
1414-14H6-RT20 30-50-70-90-110 Room temperature 20 0.56 (Fig. 2a)
1414-14H6-RT120 30-50-90-110 Room temperature 120 0.44 (Fig. 2c)
1414-14H6-7060 30-50-70-90-110 70 60 0.55 (Fig. 2b)
1414-14H6-14060 30-50-90-110 140 60 0.46 (Fig. 2b)
1414-14H6-140120 30-50-70-90-110 140 120 0.46 (Fig. 2c)
Calcareous ooze gouge
1414-30X7-RT20 30-50-70-90-110 Room temperature 20 0.84 (Fig. 2d)
1414-30X7-RT60 30-50-70-110 Room temperature 60 0.58 (Fig. 2e)
1414-30X7-RT120 30-50-90-110 Room temperature 120 0.58 (Fig. 2f)
1414-30X7-7060 30-50-70-90-110 70 60 0.58 (Fig. 2e)
1414-30X7-14020 30-50-90-110 140 20 0.52 (Fig. 2d)
1414-30X7-14060 30-50-90-110 140 60 0.54 (Fig. 2e)
1414-30X7-140120 30-50-70-90-110 140 120 0.27 (Fig. 2f)
1414-30X7-140120i 30-50-70-90-110 140 120 0.42 (Fig. 2f)
overburden and hence the (effective) normal stress σ eff
n . Frictional
behaviour was explored by stepwise increase of effective normal